


Guelph Hydro Electric Systems Inc.  
EB-2010-0130 

Index 
Page 1 of 1 

Filed: February 28, 2011 
 
Index: 
 
Application 
 

1. Background 

2. LPP Rate Riders Calculation 

3. Proposed LPP Rate Riders and Bill Impact 

 

Appendixes 

Appendix 1 – Evidence of Publication 

Appendix 2 – LPP Rate Riders Calculation 

 



Guelph Hydro Electric Systems Inc.  
EB-2010-0130 

Application 
Page 1 of 5 

Filed: February 28, 2011 
 

1. Background 

  

By Notice of Proceeding (“Notice”) dated October 29, 2010, the OEB commenced a generic 

written hearing on its own motion to determine whether Affected Electricity Distributors (i.e. 

licensed Ontario electricity distributors that were named as defendant class members in Schedule 

F of the Minutes of Settlement, dated April 21, 2010) should be allowed to recover from 

ratepayers the costs and damages incurred in the Late Payment Penalty (LPP) Class Action, and 

what would be an appropriate methodology to apportion costs across customer rate classes, and 

recover such allocated costs in rates. 

 

Guelph Hydro was named as defendant class member and it did not withdraw from the 

proceeding. 

 

On the same date, October 29, 2010, Guelph Hydro received the OEB’s Letter of Direction (the 

”Letter”). The Letter directed Guelph Hydro to publish the Notice in one issue of the newspaper 

having the highest paid circulation in the Affected Distributor’s service area, and to file with the 

Board an affidavit proving publication.  

 

Guelph Hydro complied and published the Notice in the Guelph Mercury newspaper on 

November 6, 2010. An affidavit was filed with the OEB on November 9, 2010 (please see 

Appendix 1 – Evidence of Publication).  

Copies of the Notice, the Minutes of Settlement and collective evidence were made available for 

public review at Guelph Hydro’s office and on its website. 

 

On November 8, 2010, pursuant to the Notice, the Board received the collective evidence of the 

Affected Electricity Distributors. This evidence was prepared and filed by the Electricity 

Distributors Association (“EDA”) on behalf of all Affected Electricity Distributors, including 

Guelph Hydro. 

 



Guelph Hydro Electric Systems Inc.  
EB-2010-0130 

Application 
Page 2 of 5 

Filed: February 28, 2011 
 
On February 22, 2011, the OEB (OEB) released its Decision and Order on the Late Payment 

Penalty Generic Hearing (EB-2010-0295). The OEB found that the costs sought to be recovered 

by distributors, namely the settlement of litigation before the Ontario Superior Court of Justice, 

were prudently incurred. 

  

Key highlights of the decision include: 

  

·          Rate recovery has been approved across all customer classes on a fixed customer 

charge for each utility;  

·          The calculation shall be done using 2009 actual customer data reported by each LDC 

in its RRR;  

·          Rate recovery shall be for 12 months for all LDCs (except THESL which shall 

recover over 2 years, as per its request) beginning May 1, 2011;  

·          Any LDC with an IRM or cost of service application currently before the Board has 7 

days to submit its rate rider to the OEB.  

·          For LDCs who do not currently have an IRM or cost of service application before the 

Board, is required to file, within 7 days of the decision, calculations and supporting 

documentation outlining the rate rider (based on the methodology outlined in the decision). 

  

The OEB found that in light of the fact that Late Payment Penalties (LPPs) were imposed for a 

valid and broadly recognized regulatory purpose, that distributors were obligated to impose the 

LPPs by the OEB and that the amounts that are sought to be recovered were the outcome of a 

settlement of litigation before the Ontario Superior Court of Justice, and the costs proposed to be 

recovered by the affected electricity distributors have been prudently incurred.  

The OEB noted that LPPs were imposed pursuant to mandatory orders of the regulators, the 

distributors did not profit from the revenues, and that the LPP revenues were used to offset the 

overall distribution revenue requirement and thereby reduced distribution rates for all customers.  

 

The OEB found that recovery was the only course of action consistent with regulatory principles 

and the only course of action consistent with a just and reasonable outcome.  The LPP was 



Guelph Hydro Electric Systems Inc.  
EB-2010-0130 

Application 
Page 3 of 5 

Filed: February 28, 2011 
 
undertaken to protect the interests of the large majority of rate payers and the funds generated by 

the LPP were for the benefit of all ratepayers and electricity rates were lower than they otherwise 

would have been.  Utilities would have been out of compliance with enforceable direction had 

they failed to impose the late payment penalty.  In the OEB’s view, “no fair-minded person 

cognizant of the facts of this case could come to a different conclusion”.  

 

The OEB found that the allocation of the costs and damages arising from the settlement of the 

class action should be across all customers.  The appropriate approach is to allocate the recovery 

amount on the basis of distribution revenues to all rate classes (metered and unmetered).  The 

distribution revenues to be used shall be the 2009 actual distribution revenues as used for 

Reporting and Record Keeping Requirements (RRR).  

 

The OEB determined that a rate rider be used to recover the allocated amounts based on a class 

specific fixed customer charges.  The distributor should calculate the specific rate rider for each 

class based on the number of customers in that rate class.  For unmetered rate classes, the rate 

rider shall be based on the number of connections.  For the purposes of this calculation, 

distributors shall use the 2009 year-end actual customer/connection data reported as part of each 

distributor’s RRR.   

The rate rider shall be calculated so that the full amount is recovered over a 12 month period 

starting May 1, 2011 

 

 

The Notice mentioned that the OEB did not expect any material difference between the recovery 

amount and the amount actually recovered from customers, and therefore denied the request for a 

variance account.  

 

The OEB requires affected electricity distributors which received insurance proceeds, or any 

funds related to the late payment penalty litigation, to deduct such amount from the amount to be 

recovered through rates and advise the OEB of any such deductions made. 



Guelph Hydro Electric Systems Inc.  
EB-2010-0130 

Application 
Page 4 of 5 

Filed: February 28, 2011 
 
Guelph Hydro did not receive any insurance proceeds, or any funds related to the late penalty 

litigation. 

 

2. LPP Rate Rider Calculation 

 

In accordance with the OEB’s Decision and Order (Appendix A) issued on February 22, 2011, 

Guelph Hydro’s share of the LPP class action cost approved for recovery is $207,326.42, as a 

sum of Guelph Hydro Electric Systems Inc.’s share of $204,943.57 and Wellington Electric 

Distribution Company Inc’s share of $2,382.851

 

. 

Guelph Hydro has allocated the recovery amount on the basis of its 2009 distribution revenues to 

all rate classes (metered and unmetered). The 2009 actual distribution revenues used for LPP rate 

rider calculation are the revenues used for Reporting and Record Keeping Requirements (RRR). 

 

For the number of customers and connections, Guelph Hydro has used the 2009 year-end actual 

customer/connection data. 

 

The proposed LPP rate rider is a fixed customer charge, and the proposed recovery period is a 

12-month period starting May 1, 2011 (sunset date April 30, 2012). 

 

A detailed calculation is presented in Appendix 2 – LPP Rate Riders Calculation. 

 

 

3.  Proposed LPP Rate Riders and Bill Impact 

 

 

Guelph Hydro is proposing the following LPP rate riders: 

 

                                                 
1 Guelph Hydro Electric Systems Inc. and Wellington Electric Company amalgamated on February 21, 2006. 



Guelph Hydro Electric Systems Inc.  
EB-2010-0130 

Application 
Page 5 of 5 

Filed: February 28, 2011 
 

Rate Class
Fixed 
Metric

LPP Rate 
Riders

Metric       
$/month

Residential Customer $0.22
General Service Less Than 50 kW Customer $0.57
General Service 50 to 999 kW Customer $4.21
General Service 1,000 to 4,999 kWCustomer $53.31
Large Use Customer $181.11
Unmetered Scattered Load Connection $0.06
Sentinel Lighting Connection $0.11
Street Lighting Connection $0.01
Total  
 

 

The bill impact for Residential and General Service below 50 kW is of 0.21% and 

correspondingly, 0.24%.  

 

2010 Bill Amount 
including HST

LPP 
charge 

including 
%

Residential - 800 kWh/month $117.39 $0.24 0.21%
General Service Less Than 50 kW -  $273.84 $0.65 0.24%

Bill Impact

Customer Class

Note: The 2010 Bill Amount including HST is exhibited in the 2011 IRM 
application, Section 3.1, Page 12 and 13



Guelph Hydro Electric Systems Inc.  
EB-2010-0130 

Appendix 1 
Page 1 of 1 

Filed: February 28, 2011 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1 - Evidence of Publication















Guelph Hydro Electric Systems Inc.  
EB-2010-0130 

Appendix2 
Page 1 of 2 

Filed: February 28, 2011 
 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 2 – LPP Rate Riders Calculation 
  



Guelph Hydro Electric Systems Inc.  
EB-2010-0130 

Appendix2 
Page 2 of 2 

Filed: February 28, 2011 
 
Name of LDC:       Guelph Hydro Electric Systems Inc.
File Number:          EB-2010-0130 
Effective Date:       Sunday, May 01, 2011

Rate Class
Fixed 
Metric

Year end 
Customers or 
Connections

Allocator = 
Distribution 

Revenue 
Account 

(4080) Revenues

LPP 
Recovery 
Amount

LPP Rate 
Riders

% $207,326.42
Metric       

$/month

A B C D= CxB F=(D/A)x1/12
Residential Customer 45,023 $13,114,937.66 56.20% $116,516.29 $0.22
General Service Less Than 50 kW Customer 3,650 $2,824,470.61 12.10% $25,093.28 $0.57
General Service 50 to 999 kW Customer 582 $3,306,271.62 14.17% $29,373.72 $4.21
General Service 1,000 to 4,999 kWCustomer 41 $2,952,109.67 12.65% $26,227.26 $53.31
Large Use Customer 4 $978,521.01 4.19% $8,693.42 $181.11
Unmetered Scattered Load Connection 582 $47,549.54 0.20% $422.44 $0.06
Sentinel Lighting Connection 28 $4,356.87 0.02% $38.71 $0.11
Street Lighting Connection 12,839 $108,202.75 0.46% $961.30 $0.01
Total $23,336,419.73 100.00% $207,326.42

2009 RRR number of 
customers and revenues

 


	Guelph_APPL_LPP_20110228
.pdf
	Appendix 1 - Evidence of Publication
	Appendix 2 - LPP rate Calculation

